

CS No.395/24  
Girraj Parsad Mangal vs. Dharna Singh

20.05.2026

Present: Plaintiff with Sh. Vijay Kumar Rana, advocate.  
Sh. Jassimran Deep, advocate for defendant in VC.

As per last order, dasti summons were collected by the associate of the counsel for defendant on 08.05.2026 for service upon the witness from Lok Nayak Hospital but it was not served as per directions given. Counsel for defendant is blaming his associate counsel for this lapse and requested for giving more opportunity for evidence even subject to costs but this request is opposed by counsel for plaintiff.

On the last date of hearing, it was specifically directed that the process will be taken dasti by the defendant and the witness shall be served at the responsibility of the defendant and the last opportunity was given without imposing any cost. However, this concession is not availed by the defendant and committed negligence and lapses which also amounts non compliance of the court directions.

In such circumstances, the request of the counsel for defendant to give more opportunity is declined and DE is closed.

Put up this matter on **06.06.2026** for final arguments. Dasti copy of the order be given to the counsel for defendant, so that he can challenge this order in the Hon'ble High Court, if wishes.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/20.05.2026